
 

 

 
SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 

CHAIR COUNCILLOR 
 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Taylor (Chair), Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Al Bander, 

Ashton, Dryden, McPherson, Pippas, Stuart, Swanson, Carter, Heathcock 
and Shepherd 
 
County Councillors: Carter, Heathcock and Shepherd  
 

Dispatched: Tuesday, 10 May 2011 
  
Date: Wednesday, 18 May 2011 
Time: 7.30 pm 
Venue: Meeting Room - Queen Edith's Chapel 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

3   MATTERS AND ACTIONS ARISING FORM THE MINUTES   

4    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
should be sought before the meeting. 
   

5   OPEN FORUM   

6   DISCUSSION REGARDING PROPOSALS FOR THE FUTURE OF 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE LIBRARY SERVICES  (Pages 11 - 12) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

7   NEW PROVISION FOR COLLECTION OF ADDITIONAL MATERIALS AT 
RECYCLING POINTS.  (Pages 13 - 14) 

8   PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
8a   11/0262/FUL - 65 Cavendish Avenue, Cambridge  (Pages 15 - 28) 
8b   11/0242/FUL - 37 Monkswell  (Pages 29 - 38) 
8c   10/0535/FUL - 1 Mowbray Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB17SR  

(Pages 39 - 50) 



 
iii 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

 
The Open Forum section of the Agenda:  Members of the public are invited to ask 
any question, or make a statement on any matter related to their local area covered 
by the City Council Wards for this Area Committee.  The Forum will last up to 30 
minutes, but may be extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may also time 
limit speakers to ensure as many are accommodated as practicable.  
 

To ensure that your views are heard, please note that there are 
Question Slips for Members of the Public to complete. 

 
Public speaking rules relating to planning applications:   
Anyone wishing to speak about one of these applications may do s
[...]
owed to circulate any 
additional written information to their speaking notes or any other drawings or other 
visual material in support of their case that has not been verified by officers and that 
is not already on public file.  
 
To all members of the Public 
 
Any comments that you want to make about the way the Council is running Area 
Committees are very welcome.  Please contact the Committee Manager listed at the 
top of this agenda or complete the forms supplied at the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive this agenda by e-mail, please contact the Committee 
Manager.  
 
Additional information for public: City Council officers can also be emailed 
firstname.lastname@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
Information (including contact details) of the Members of the City Council can 
be found from this page:  
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy   
 
 



South Area Committee  Thursday, 3 March 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 3 March 2011 
 7.30  - 9.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Taylor (Chair), Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Al Bander, 
McPherson and Swanson 
 
Officers Present:  
 
Patsy Dell – Head of Planning Services  
Lynda Kilkelly – Safer Communities Manager 
Christine Allison – Licensing Manager 
Martin Whelan – Committee Manager 
 
Also Present: 
 
Chief Executive – Cambridgeshire Community Foundation 
Cllr Clare Blair – Executive Councillor for Climate Change and Growth 
Sgt Jim Stephenson – Neighbourhood Policing Sgt  
Inspector Steve Kerridge – Cambridgeshire Police  

11/11/sac Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from City Councillors Dryden, Newbold, 
Stuart, Sanders and County Councillors Heathcock, Carter and Shepherd.   
 

11/12/sac Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2011 were approved as a 
true and accurate record of the meeting.   
 

11/13/sac Matters and Actions Arising form the Minutes 
 
The committee noted that an update had been circulated on the Nightingale 
Avenue project since the last meeting.  
 

11/14/sac Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



South Area Committee  Thursday, 3 March 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

Cllr Al Bander – Item 11/20/SAC – Personal Interest as member of 
Trumpington Residents Association  
 
Cllr Blackhurst – Item 11/20/SAC – Personal Interest as member of 
Trumpington Residents Association, and his wife is a director of the 
association. 
 
Cllr Taylor – Item 11/17/SAC – Personal Interest as husband works in the area 
covered by the cumulative impact area.  
 
 
 

11/15/sac Open Forum 
 
There were no questions raised.  
 

11/16/sac Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The committee received a report from the Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant 
and Safer Communities Managers regarding Safer Neighbourhoods.  
 
The committee welcomed Sgt Stephenson as the new Neighbourhood Policing 
Sergeant. The composition of the South Area Neighbourhood Policing Team 
was noted.    
 
The committee were provided with an update on the previously agreed 
priorities, Anti Social Behaviour on Paget Road and Foster and Anti Social 
Behaviour on Cherry Hinton High Street.  
 
The committee were provided with highlights of the report,  
 
i. Total level of crime had fallen  
 
ii. Fall in burglary and thefts of/from cars. Specific concern was raised 

about the increased levels of burglary in Trumpington Ward.  
 
iii. Violent crime had increased in Cherry Hinton Ward. It was noted that the 

rise was predominantly common assault and related to domestic or 
violence between “friends”.  

 

Page 2



South Area Committee  Thursday, 3 March 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

iv. Robbery had increased in Cherry Hinton Ward. A brief overview of the 
issues associated with the robberies was provided. 

 
The Committee asked the following questions regarding the report. 
 
i. What is the typical time location/time of the Cherry Hinton robberies? 

The Sgt advised that the crimes were predominantly late evening/after 
dark in isolated areas. 

 
ii. 
[...]
ing permission would remain.  

 
v. The Head of Planning Services confirmed that the Cambridge Local Plan 

(and all other local plans) would remain in force.  
 
 

11/22/sac Planning Applications 
12a 10/1278/REM - The Cottage, Gazeley Road, Cambridge 
The committee received an application for reserved matters approval for the 
erection of one five-bedroom house.  
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to accept the officer recommendations and 
approved subject to conditions for the following reasons, 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

Page 6



South Area Committee  Thursday, 3 March 2011 
 

 
 
 

7 

 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, T9, T14, ENV7 and WM6 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 
 
3/1,3/4,3/7,3/10,3/12,4/4,4/13,5/1,8/2,8/6 and 8/10 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
12b 10/0996/FUL - 255 Hills Road, Cambridge 
The committee received an application for full planning permission for the 
erection of a single storey rear extension to the dwelling. 
 
Mr Martin Roach spoke in objection to the application and raised the following 
issues, 
 
i. The cumulative effect of the successive applications 
 
ii. The inappropriate size of the proposed development resulting in a 

progressive feeling of enclosure.   
 
iii. Loss of light and overshadowing 
 
The applicant spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Resolved (4 votes to 1) to accept the officer recommendations and approved 
the application, subject to conditions, for the following reasons  
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to generally conform to the Development 
Plan, particularly the following policies: 
East of England Plan (2008) Policy ENV7 Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
Policies 3/4, 3/14 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
12c 11/0003/FUL - 1A Orchard Estate, Cambridge 
The committee received an application for reserved matters approval for the 
conversion of the present property from a dwelling and annex to two dwellings. 
 

Page 7



South Area Committee  Thursday, 3 March 2011 
 

 
 
 

8 

Resolved (Unanimously) to  
 
1. Accept the officer recommendations and approved subject to conditions for 
the following reasons, 
 
i. This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: ENV7 
 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1,3/4,3/7,3/8,5/2,5/14,8/6,8/10,8/11 and 10/1 
 
ii. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
2. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head of Development 
Services, and the Chair and Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the 
period for completion of the Planning Obligation required in connection with 
this development, if the Obligation has not been completed by 31st March 
2011 it is recommended that the application be refused for the following 
reason(s). 
 
i. The proposed development does not make appropriate provision for 

public open space, community development facilities and life-long 
learning facilities in accordance with the f
[...]
on with the community, for potential opportunities to 
co-locate the library with other services as part of a community hub. 
 
Rock Road – as one of the 13 libraries under closer review, the options we 
will be looking at include: 
• Taking the same approach as for other libraries (see Cherry Hinton above) 
• potential opportunities for redevelopment / relocation with other services 

as part of a multi agency community hub 
• consulting with the community on the possible transfer to the community to 

run as a Library Access Point. The Library Friends Group and Chesterton 
Community Association have already expressed interest in this possibility.   

• Closure – as a final option if all else fails 
The final outcome for this library will not be known until final proposals for the 
library infrastructure are drawn up later in the year, taking all the above 
possibilities into account.  
 
 
Detailed public consultation and engagement will take place over the coming 
months, before final proposals are presented to Cabinet later in the year.  
 
 
 
For further information please view details on our web site at 
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/leisure/libraries/news/libservicereview/ 
 

 

Page 12



 
 
A briefing for Councillors about new provision for collection of 
additional materials at recycling points. 
 
1. Background 
 
Cambridge City Council operates 23 public recycling points providing a range 
of recycling banks, where residents can take their dry recyclables to a local 
facility in, for example, a neighbourhood car park and segregate various 
materials for recycling.  A report was taken to committee in June last year for 
the provision and maintenance of banks at public recycling points and the 
subsequent recycling of the material 
 
Following the procurement exercise we are now able to offer an extended 
range of materials at certain sites. These are: 
• New provision of banks for the collection of Small Electrical and 

Electronic items (also known
[...]
 an additional note will 
be circulated at Committee.  
 
Pre-Committee Amendments to Recommendation:  None. 
Although the change in the distance by which 65 projects behind 67 will clearly have 
a bearing on the degree of enclosure and loss of light I remain of the view that the 
proposal is overbearing in its relationship with 67  
 
DECISION:  
 
 
 

   
CIRCULATION: First 
 
ITEM:    APPLICATION REF:  10/0535/FUL 
 
Location:   1 Mowbray Road  
 
Target Date:  02.09.2010  
 
To Note:  Nothing 
 
Amendments To Text:  None 
 
Pre-Committee Amendments to Recommendation:  an additional condition to ensure 
there is adequate cycle parking provision. 
 
5.  The additional bed and breakfast rooms shall not be brought into use until a 
scheme for the provision of 2 secure, covered, on-site cycle parking spaces  has 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented before occupation of the additional rooms, 
and shall be maintained thereafter. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided to standard (Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 
 
DECISION:  
 

Page 16



 
 
 
 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE    18th May 2011 
 
 
Application 
Number 

11/0262/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 9th March 2011 Officer Mr Marcus 
Shingler 

Target Date 4th May 2011 
 

  

Ward Queen Ediths 
 

  

Site 65 Cavendish Avenue Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB1 7UR 
 

Proposal Part two and part single storey rear extension and 
single storey side extension. 
 

Applicant Mr. And Mrs. Ferguson 
65 Cavendish Avenue Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB1 7UR 

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 65 Cavendish Avenue is an end-of-terrace, two-storey house 

and its associated front and rear gardens, situated to the north 
side of the street, about 85 metres west of the junction with 
Hinton Avenue. The house is at the west end of the terrace and 
both end houses in their original form projected both very 
slightly
[...]
ach case) the document discloses �xempt or confidential 

Page 22



information” 
5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess 
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

    

11/0262/FUL 
65 Cavendish Avenue Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB1 7UR    

    

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE    18th May 2011 
 
 
Application 
Number 

11/0242/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 23rd March 2011 Officer Miss 
Catherine 
Linford 

Target Date 18th May 2011 
 

  

Ward Trumpington 
 

  

Site 37 Monkswell Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB2 9JU 
 

Proposal Erection of a wooden log cab (movable) will be 
used as a study. 
 

Applicant Dr Salah Al Bander 
37 Monkswell Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB2 9JU 

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 Monkswell is a residential enclave on the north side of Paget 

Road in Trumpington.  The western part of the development 
comprises two-storey flats, grouped around a pleasant 
courtyard with a central area of grass and trees.  No. 37 
Monkswell is a first-floor flat situated on the northwestern corner 
of this square; it has a detached garden about 13 metres 
square which is about 12 metres north of the flat, with access to 
it by a narrow passageway.  The garden area is enclosed on all 
sides by fencing in different states of repair and there are trees 
both in and nearby the site.   The area is predominantly 
residential and the garden of the property, the site of this 
application, is surrounded by other residential gardens, with the 
gardens of 42, and 44 Alpha Terrace to the north; the gar
[...]
ore the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The building hereby approved shall only be used for purposes 

incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse, 37 Monkswell, 
and for no other purpose. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity. (Cambridge 

Local Plan 2006, policy 3/7) 
 
3. Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: ENV7; 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/7, 3/11, 3/12; 
  

Page 35



 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 
material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confide
[...]
m confident that this level of provision can be made securely 
within the rear garden space of the building. 

 
8.11 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with East of England 

Plan (2008) policies T9 and T14, and Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006) policies 8/6 and 8/10.  

 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 

Page 46



1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The additional bed and breakfast rooms shall not be brought 

into use until a scheme of landscaping for the forecourt which 
prevents on-site parking of cars other than in the two specified 
bays has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
local planning authority. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented before occupation of the additional rooms, and 
shall be maintained thereafter. 

  
 Reason: to ensure highway safety (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 

policy 8/2) 
 
3. No additional bed-and-breakfast rooms shall be brought into 

use until a notice advising guests that they should not reverse 
vehicles into or out of the highway has been displayed on the 
forecourt. The notice shall remain in place so long as the bed-
and-breakfast use continues. 

  
 Reason: to ensure highway safety (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 

policy 8/2) 
 
4. The additional bed and breakfast rooms shall not be brought 

into use until the existing side gates of the property are 
removed or set back to allow the turning manouvres shown on 
the approved car parking layout to take place without the gates 
being opened. The gates shall not be restored to their present 
position thereafter. 

  
 Reason: to ensure highway safety (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 

policy 8/2) 
 
 INFORMATIVE: The applicant is reminded that this permission 

permits use of only the four rooms marked 'guest room' on the 
approved drawings for bed-and-breakfast guests, and that the 
remaining rooms in the building must be retained as permanent 
residential accommodation. 

 
 
 

Page 47



 Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: policies T2, T14 and ENV7 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): policies 3/4,  6/3, 8/2, 8/6 and 

8/10 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess 
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Discussion regarding proposals for the future of Cambridgeshire Library Services
	7 New provision for collection of additional materials at recycling points.
	8 Planning Applications
	8a 11/0262/FUL - 65 Cavendish Avenue, Cambridge
	11-0262-FUL Map
	11-0262-FUL drawings

	8b 11/0242/FUL - 37 Monkswell
	11-0242-FUL Map
	11-0242 drawing

	8c 10/0535/FUL - 1 Mowbray Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB17SR



Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Wednesday, 18 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 18 May 2011 
 7.30  - 9.10 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Taylor (Chair), Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Al Bander, 
Ashton, Dryden, McPherson, Pippas, Swanson and Heathcock 
 
Officers Present:  
Vicky Lacey - Recycling and Waste Communications Officer  
Peter Carter – Development Control Manager 
Toni Birkin – Committee Manager 
Martin Whelan – Committee Manager 
 
Also Present: 
Chris Heaton, Head of Policy, Planning and Culture  (Cambridgeshire County 
Council) 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

11/23/sac Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stuart  
 

The Chair welcomed new Councillor George Pippas and Mark Ashton 

11/24/sac Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 3 March 2011 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments: 
• Item 11/22/sac 12b – Councillors Taylor and Swanson declared a 

personal interest in this item as they are acquainted with the objector. 
 
   
 

11/25/sac Matters and Actions Arising form the Minutes 
 
Matters arising for the Safer Neighbourhood item discussed at the last meeting 
will be covered at the July meeting when the Police are present. 
 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 18 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

11/26/sac Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Swanson – Item – 11/30/sac 8a – Personal as a near neighbour of the 
applicant. 
 
Cllr Al Bander – Item 11/30/sac 8b – Personal and prejudicial interest as the 
applicant. Vacated the room while this item was considered.  
 
Cllr Pippas – Item 11/30/sac 8c – Personal and prejudicial interest as the 
applicant. Vacated the room while this item was considered. 
 
11/30/SAC  - Items 8b and 8c were applications from City Councillors and in 
accordance with the constitution of the council must be considered by either 
the main Planning Committee or the relevant area committee. 
All members recorded a personal interest in both items as the applicant is a 
fellow councillor.  
 

11/27/sac Open Forum 
 
 
The Chair announced forthcoming Councillors surgeries in the South Area.  
 
The Olympic Torch would be visiting Cambridge on 7th July. 
 
There were no open forum questions raised. 
  
 

11/28/sac Discussion regarding proposals for the future of 
Cambridgeshire Library Services 
 
The committee received a report from Chris Heaton, Head of Policy, Planning 
and Culture  (Cambridgeshire County Council) regarding the future of 
Cambridgeshire Library Services. He outlined the need for savings and the 
options being considered. 
 
There are two libraries within the South area that are included in the report. 
Cherry Hinton Library had scored higher on the combined usage and 
community needs scale than Rock Road. Both libraries can expect some 
impact from the budget cuts. However, Rock Road is under greater threat and 
alternative ways of delivering the service are being considered. Creating a 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 18 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

community hub that would contain the library and other services, such as the 
City Homes South had been suggested. Other options would be the use of 
volunteers and/or a community management structure.  
 
The Committee asked the following questions regarding the report. 
 

I. Q. Is the mobile library also facing funding cuts?  
A. The mobile service was reviewed a short time ago and was reduced 
from a fortnightly to a monthly service. 

 
II. Q. Is the Cambridgeshire Collection under threat?  

A. No changes are planned. 
 
III. Q. The review concentrates on existing provision. Is planned future 

provision, such as the site at Clay Farm, also under threat?  
A. Future provision will be reviewed. However, it is expected that the 
agreed provision would be delivered to meet the needs of the new 
communities. 

 
IV. Q. Have any other suggestions been made for any organisation that 

might join a Community Hub at Rock Road?  
A. Currently, City Homes has been the only suggestion. 

 
V. Q. Community groups might be able to deliver volunteers but would they 

also be expected to provide on-going funding?  
A. It is difficult to give a definitive answer at this point. However, given 
the level of cuts, there is likely to be an expectation that community 
groups running libraries would need to provide both labour and funding. 
 

 
VI. Q. If staffing levels are cut how will vulnerable groups access training in 

how to use the Internet?  
A. Volunteers already provide these services in some areas and this 
could be expanded.  

 
VII. Q. How many volunteers will be needed?  

A. This is not clear at present. The staffing restructure may result in staff 
roles moving towards supporting volunteers to deliver services that direct 
front line provision in some areas. Six hundred people had already 
expressed an interest in volunteering. 

 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 18 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

4 

VIII. Q. Volunteers already deliver Fulbourn library services. Is this a model 
that could be copied?  
A. No. The Fulbourn library received S106 funding and is a small library 
access point rather than a full library service. 

 
 
 

11/29/sac New provision for collection of additional materials at 
recycling points. 
 
The committee received a report from the Recycling and Waste 
Communications Officer regarding new provision for collection of additional 
materials at recycling point. 
 
The public were invited to comment on the service and pre paid envelopes 
were available. Comments can also be made via the web site.  
 
The following comments were made: 
 
I. Colville Road car park recycling bins were due to be moved to a more 

convenient part of the car park and this will happen when the new bins are 
installed. 

 
II. Collection of polystyrene was discussed. The officer advised that this was 

not currently viable. 
 
III. Budgens on Perne Road and Wulfstan Way were suggested as suitable 

sites for recycling bins. 
 

11/30/sac Planning Applications 

Councillors Pippas and Ashton declared their intention to abstain from 
voting on planning applications as they had not yet received full training. 
8a 11/0262/FUL - 65 Cavendish Avenue, Cambridge 
The committee received an application for the full planning permission for the 
erection of a part two and part single storey rear extension and single storey 
side extension.  
 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 18 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

5 

The Development Control Manager directed members to the second 
amendment sheet and highlighted inaccuracies in the original site drawing. 
 
The committee heard representations from Ms Ferguson, the applicant, who 
raised the following points: 
 

I. The design had been amended three times following consultation with 
the planning department. 

II. The current plan is the smallest possible viable design. 
III. Neighbouring properties do not object 
IV. The extra room is needed for a growing family with strong local 

connections.  
V. The planned site had been moved further back from the boundary. 

 
Resolved (by 1 vote to 4) to reject the officer recommendation to refuse the 
application. 
 
Resolved (by 1 vote to 4) to approve the application for the following reasons 
and subject the conditions detailed below. 
 
Subject to conditions 

1. CO1A and  
2. C13 

 
Reason for Approval 
Having heard:  
the advice of the officer about the inaccuracy of the original plans (a matter 
raised the previous day by the attached neighbour);  
that the officer had subsequently checked dimensions and spoken to both 
parties;  
that the officer was in receipt of corrected plans submitted earlier in the day; 
the request and giving of responses to questions from the attached 
neighbours; 
the explanation of the applicant of their need for the proposal and how it had 
been reduced in scale and hipped to reduce its impact; and   
that the officer sustained the recommendation for refusal; 
 
Committee asked questions and discussed the proposal before taking the view 
that the extension would not so dominate or be so overbearing in its 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 18 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

6 

relationship with the neighbours at 67, or result in so significant a loss of light, 
as to justify refusal, and was not therefore out of context.    
 
The development was approved, conditionally, because subject to those 
requirements it is considered to generally conform to the Development Plan, 
particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England Plan (2008) Policy ENV7 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006) Policies 3/4, 3/14 
  
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission.   
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only.  For further details on the decision please discuss 
the proposal with Peter Carter Planning Officer on Cambridge 457155 or by 
contacting him at peter.carter@cambridge.gov.uk.   
 
8b 11/0242/FUL - 37 Monkswell 
The committee received an application for full planning permission for the 
erection of a wooden log cabin (moveable which will be used as a study. 
 
Resolved (by 5 vote to 0) to accept the officer recommendation and approve 
the officer recommendation. 
 
Reasons for Approval 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: 
East of England plan 2008: ENV7; Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/7, 
3/11, 3/12; 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 



South Area Committee  Wednesday, 18 May 2011 
 

 
 
 

7 

8c 10/0535/FUL - 1 Mowbray Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB17SR 
 
 
RESOLVED (by 6 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation and to 
approve the application subject to conditions for the following reasons   
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: 
East of England plan 2008: policies T2, T14 and ENV7 Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006): policies 3/4, 6/3, 8/2, 8/6 and 8/10  
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
 
With the addition of the condition 5 rehearsed on the amendment sheet. 
 
 5.  The additional bed and breakfast rooms shall not be brought into use until 
a scheme for the provision of 2 secure, covered, on-site cycle parking spaces  
has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. 
The approved scheme shall be implemented before occupation of the 
additional rooms, and shall be maintained thereafter. 
Reason: To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided to standard 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


